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QUESTION 6.1:

Please provide the derivation of the volumes of injection variable and withdrawal variable shown for the core at J7 and J9 of the “storage” tab of wp_smith 9.xls.

RESPONSE 6.1:

See response to 6.3

QUESTION 6.2:

Please provide the corresponding volumes of injection variable and withdrawal variable for load balancing and the unbundled storage program.
RESPONSE 6.2:
See response to 6.3

QUESTION 6.3:

Please reconcile the derivation of injection variable volumes in response to Q.6.1 and Q.6.2 to Table 8 of Watson’s BCAP testimony at page 11, which has been reproduced for your convenience below:
Table 8


[image: image1.emf]2006 MMcf

2006 Storage Fuel 2,205

2006 Unbundled Storage Injections 40557

2006 Core Injections 33333

Balancing Injections (Gross-Noms) 14173

Total Injections 88063

Percentage 2.50%


RESPONSE 6.3:

LRMC model will be updated to be consistent with Mr. Watson’s testimony.

QUESTION 6.4:
Please show the derivation of the injection variable unit cost of $0.012/dth as presented at cells D81:J81 of the “Cost Alloc” tab of wp_smith 9.xls.

RESPONSE 6.4 (REVISED):

The variable charge for injection was a separate charge.  As noted in the revised testimony of Steve Watson, this variable charge is proposed to be zero.  The SoCalGas LRMC study will be updated to reflect this proposal.
QUESTION 6.5:
Please show the derivation of the withdrawal variable unit cost of $0.016/dth as presented at cells D91:J91 of the “Cost Alloc” tab of wp_smith 9.xls.

RESPONSE 6.5 (REVISED):

The variable charge for withdrawal was a separate charge.  As noted in the revised testimony of Steve Watson, this variable charge is proposed to be zero.  The SoCalGas LRMC study will be updated to reflect this proposal.
QUESTION 6.6:
Why is the withdrawal LRMC of $4.016/Mcfd shown at J44 of the “Storage MC” tab of wp_smith 8.xls broken between capacity ($4.00/Mcfd) and variable ($0.16/dth) on the “Cost Alloc” tab of wp_smith 9.xls when the entire amount is associated with O&M expense (see C35:J44 of the “Storage MC” tab of wp_smith 8.xls)?
RESPONSE 6.6 (Revised):

As noted in Mr. Watson’s testimony, there is no storage plan to make additional capital investment in withdrawal capacity.  Therefore, the marginal capital cost for withdrawal is zero.  The marginal cost for withdrawal was calculated as the avoided cost of withdrawal O&M.  This is analogous to the method adopted in the 1999 BCAP for the calculation of injection marginal cost, when there was a zero capital resource plan for injection.
The variable charge for withdrawal was a separate charge.  However, as noted in the revised testimony of Steve Watson, this variable charge is proposed to be zero.  The SoCalGas LRMC study will be updated to reflect this proposal.
QUESTION 6.7:
Why is no O&M, A&G, Gen Plant, or M&S loaded onto the injection LRMC at F15:F21 of “Storage MC” tab of wp_smith 8.xls despite 32.2% of storage O&M being functionalized as injection at cell H38 on the “functional” tab of wp_smith 8.xls?
RESPONSE 6.7:

In the testimony of Mr. Watson, there is no incremental O&M expense associated with the capital projects identified in the storage resource plan.  Therefore, the marginal O&M for these storage functions would be zero.   A&G, Gen Plant, and M&S are loaders applied to O&M.  Since, the marginal O&M is zero, these loaders would be zero, as well.

QUESTION 6.8:
Why is no O&M, A&G, Gen Plant, or M&S loaded onto the inventory LRMC at L15:L21 of “Storage MC” tab of wp_smith 8.xls despite 42.9% of storage O&M being functionalized as inventory at cell J38 on the “functional” tab of wp_smith 8.xls?
RESPONSE 6.8:
See response to 6.7 .

QUESTION 6.9:
Why is no variable injection and variable withdrawal LRMCs included in the derivation of “Marginal Load Balancing Revenues” at cell AF96 on the of the “Cost Alloc” tab of wp_smith 9.xls?

RESPONSE 6.9:

The variable (fuel) cost associated with load balancing has traditionally been treated as a non-margin cost. 

QUESTION 6.10:
Why is there no derived version of the small EG customer cost for the NCO and NCO w/o replacement cost at cells V56 and V58 of the “NCO method” tab of wp_smith 5.xls and a value for the small EG customer cost for the NCO and NCO w/o replacement cost at cells V43 and V46 of the “Customer_Cost_LRMC” tab of wp_smith 5.xls that is set equal to the average G30 customer cost for the NCO and NCO w/o replacement cost?

RESPONSE 6.10:

The split between the small and large EG for the NCO tab has been updated in the model used to post the NCO based rates on the SoCalGas and SDG&E websites. 

QUESTION 6.11:
Why is the small EG customer LRMC under the rental method significantly smaller than the average G30 customer LRMC as shown in cell V41 vs cell U41 of the “Customer_Cost_LRMC” tab of wp_smith 5.xls and yet the NCO value is set equal to the average G30 NCO value as described in the previous question?

RESPONSE 6.11:

See response to 6.10.
QUESTION 6.12:
Please reconcile and explain the differences between the number of customers by class that is presented at A12:AB12 of the “Number of Customers” tab of wp_smith 5.xls and the number of customers by class that is presented at A19:AC19 of the “Alloc Factors” tab of wp_smith 9.xls.  

RESPONSE 6.12:

Workpaper #5 reflects 2006 recorded number of customers by class.

Workpaper #9 reflects forecasted number of customers by class for the BCAP period, 2009-11.

QUESTION 6.13:
Please provide the number of customers by class that is present at the backbone transmission level, the local transmission level, the high pressure distribution level, and the medium pressure distribution level.
RESPONSE 6.13:

SoCalGas does not routinely identify or record customer information that differentiates between backbone and local transmission level service.  SoCalGas does, however, track customer information that differentiates between transmission, high pressure and medium pressure distribution service levels.  These can be found in Mr. Emmrich’s work papers and also in SoCalGas’ response to SCGC Data Request 2.2. 

QUESTION 6.14:
Please provide the average throughput by customer class at the backbone transmission level, the local transmission level, the high pressure distribution level, and the medium pressure distribution level.
RESPONSE 6.14:

See response to 6.13 

QUESTION 6.15:
Why have the compressor costs that are directly assigned to the NGV class been excluded from LRMC scaling under SoCalGas’ proposed allocation?

RESPONSE 6.15:

The NGV compression adder was calculated based on the embedded cost of providing the compression service and has been directly allocated to the NGV class, therefore, it is appropriate to remove those costs from the scaling. 

QUESTION 6.16:
Please provide the basis for the 1,042,000 that is identified as NGV compression adder at F57 on the “Cost Alloc” tab of wp_smith 9.xls, for example, is it derived in the embedded cost allocation model.
RESPONSE 6.16:
The value is from the embedded cost study (see response 6.15), however, the value should have been $1.2 million and will be updated to be consistent with the embedded cost study.

QUESTION 6.17:
Why is the high pressure distribution LRMC calculated in terms of $2002 dollars?  (See cells C14, P16 and P30 of the “Out_HP_LRMC” tab of wp_smith 6.xls.)

RESPONSE 6.17:

The label should have been $2006 dollars and will be updated.
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